JONAS & ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Consultants

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209 ® Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ¢ Tel: (%g) 933-5360 * Fax: (2-1-9) 933-5362
riy

December 23 1998
Ms. Madhulla Logan L5 a
Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services A :F _':
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor oon
Alameda, California 94502 o
(610) 337-9335 o O ‘1
Subject: Site Remediation. i: E 2
Project: Oakland General Tire 3 :.’:

1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California

J&A #: GT-213

Dear Ms. Logan:

Various acfivities were recently performed at the Oakland General Tire facility located at
1201 14™ Avenue, in Oakland, California. This work was performed by Jonas &

Associates Inc. (J&A) for Continental General Tire Inc. in accordance with our Novernber
10, 1998 "Work Plan for Additional Site Investigation/Remediation” and discussions with

your agency. Figure 1 presents a facility map. Other supporting information was provided
in our October 16, 1998 "Hydraulic Lift Excavation Report”.

Following is a summary of recent work performed at the facility:

»

»

»

From November 16, 1998 through November 18, 1998 Pit E and Pit C2 were over-
excavated. On November 19, 1998, two confirmatory soil samples per pit (for a total of
four) were collected and analyzed for the following parameters:

+ Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel, Kerosene and Motor Oil (TEPH-
d.k,mo) EPA Method 8015M.

* Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, EPA Method 8260A.
* Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs), EPA Method 8270A.
* Luft Metals, EPA Methods 3010A/3050A/6010A.

Sampling results are presented in Appendix A and summarized in Figure 2, and Tables
1 and 2.

From November 24, 1998 through December 21, 1998 approximately 17,000 gallons of

groundwater was pumped from Basin Bl, Basin B2, and Pit E. Water was discharged
into a holding tank for proper disposal.

On December 15, 1998 groundwater samples were collected from Basin B1, Basin B2,
and Pit E. These samples were analyzed for the aforementioned parameters. Sampling
results are presented in Appendix B and summarized in Figure 3 and Tables 3 and 4.

On December 11, 1998 monitoring well MW-4 was installed. Figure 4 presents a
schematic diagram of the monitoring well.
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

December 23, 1998
Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

» A groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW-4 on December 15,
1998. This groundwater sample was analyzed for the aforementioned parameters.
Sampling results are presented in Appendix B and summarized in Figure 3 and Tables
3 and 4.

Following are conclusions associated with the aforementioned activities:

» Confirmatory soil samples after over-excavation of Pit E and Pit C2 showed a significant
decrease in concentrations of TEPH-diesel and TEPH-motor oil.

» As a result of the groundwater pumping, there was a significant decrease in
concentrations of TEPH-diesel and TEPH-motor oil in water sampled from Basin Bl
and Basin B2.

» A groundwater sample collected from downgradient monitoring well MW-4 did not detect
TEPH-diesel or TEPH-motor oil. Very low concentrations of cis 1,2-DCE, trans 1,2-
DCE, and TCE were detected. The source of these volatile organics is unknown but
possibly is associated with Style Center Cleaners, an upgradient facility.

As discussed today in our telephone conversation, to facilitate the transfer of property to
new owners, we will backfill the excavation pits and basins with gravel and aggregate and
resurface the area to grade. This is contingent on Continental General Tire performing
additional work if required by the Agency.

Upcoming activities at the site include the following;:

» Perform quarterly monitoring of the four groundwater monitoring wells. Submit
quarterly groundwater monitoring reports. Quarterly monitoring will be performed in
January 1999.

» Perform Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Modeling using recently collected
sampling results and the results of January 1999 quarterly groundwater monitoring.

We hope you and your family have an enjoyable holiday season. Should you have any
question or comment, please contact Mark or Romena Jonas at 925/933-5360.

S ely,

Principal Geologist #6392

attachments: Figures 1 through 4, Tables 1 through 4, Appendices d B.

cc: Mike MeNally, Continental General Tire, Ine.
8lir1223.5t3
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Table 1 Page T1
Summary of Detected Organics’
Soil Concentrations in Pits and Basins
Oakland General Tire
Analytes {mg/Kg}
Sampling
Location Daie & Event TEPH- TEPH- TEPH- Chloroform 1.1-DCE cis trans 1,1,22- PCE L1,1- 1.1,2- TCE Ve
Diesel Kerosene Motor Oil 1,1-DCA 1.2-DCE 12DCE PCA TCA TCA

Pit A1 0/3/98, After 1% Excavation 12 ND{1.G} 170 ND{0,005] ND{0.005} ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.008) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005)
Pit A2 9/3/98, After 1% Excavation 56  ND(10) 520 ND(D.005) ND{G.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(.008) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{C.005) ND{0.005)
Basin B1 9/2/98, Bottom of Basin 78 ND(1.0) 130 ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(D.065) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) NB{0.005)
Basin B2 9/2/a8, Bottom of Basin 18 ND{1.0} ND(E0} ND({©.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND({C.005) ND{0.005) ND{Q.008) ND(0.005) ND{0.008) ND{0.005)
Pit G1 8/2/08, After 1% Excavation 320 ND{1.0) 480 ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.008) ND{0.005) ND(3.008} ND(0.005) ND{0.005)
Pit C2 9/2/08, After 1% Excavation 360  ND(50) 2000 ND(0.0O5} ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND(D.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) NDB(0.008)

10/5/88, After 2 Excavation 1500  ND{100) 3300 - - - . . . . , . . -
~-NWside 1110/08, After 3 Excavation 21 ND({1) 8g NDO.005)  ND{0.005) ND({.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.008) ND{D.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{.005) ND{(0.005) ND{0.008)
-SEside  11/19/08, After 3" Excavation 2.6 ND(1)  ND(BD) ND(.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.008) ND(0.005 ND(.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{C.005)
Pit D1 o/2/08, After 1% Excavation 1000  ND(50) 2200 ND{.005) ND({0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.008) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005)

10/5/48, After 2™ Excavation 180 ND{8) 450 - - - - - - - . . - .
Pit D2° 0/3/08, After 1% Excavation 62 ND{1) 160 ND(0.005] ND(C.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.008) ND(0.005) ND(0.008) ND(.005) ND{0.005) ND(C.005) ND(0.005)
Pit € 9/2/a8, After 1% Excavation 1800 ND(10) 2300 ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) WND{0.005) ND(0.005) 0,014 ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005)

10/5/98, After 2™ Excavation 80 ND(5) 240 - . . - - - - . . .
~NEside  11/19/08, Ater 3¢ Excavation 3.2 ND(1)  ND(50) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005 ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005)
-SWeido  11/19/98, After 3° Excavation 10 ND{1) 180 ND(0.005) ND(O.008) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.008) ND{0.005} ND(0.005)

*



Table 1

Summary of Detected Organics
Soil Concentrations in Pits and Basins
Oakland General Tire

Page T2

Notes -

TEPH: Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons PCE: Tetrachloroethene

1,1-DCA: 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,1,1-TCA: 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.1-DCE: 1,1-Dichioroethene 1,1,2-TCA: 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,2-DCE: 1.2-Dichloroethene TCE: Trichloroethene
1,1,2,2-PCA.: Tetrachloroethane VC: Vinyl Chloride

1: Previously detected in groundwater.

2: B2 Soil-11' 9/2/88 Soil Sample Detected 0.057 mg/Kg Acetone

3: D2 Sofl-8'6" §/3/88 Soil Sample Detected 0.11 mg/Kg Benzo(a)pyrene
4: E Soil-8' 9/2/08 Soil Sample Detected 0.014 mg/Kg Total Xylenes

thll-sl.gt3
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Table 3 Page T4
Summary of Detected Organics in Groundwater
QOakland General Tire
Detected Analytes {mg/L}
Sampling
Well Event & Date TEPH- TEPH- TEPH- Chloroform ILILDCE  «cis trans  1,1,2,2- PCE LLi- 1,1,2- TCE vC
Diesel Kerosene Motor Oil 1,1-DCA 12-DCE 1,2DCE PCA TCA TCA
MW-1 HAound One {10/5/33} ND(0.080) ND(C.050) ND{0.5) ND{0.0005) 09,0013 ND{0.0005) 0.0007¢ ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.Q005) ND{.0Q05) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)
Fiound Two (8/17/84) ND(0.050) ND{.050) ND(0.5) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.00033 ND(0.0005)  0.00058 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.00057 ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)
Found Three {5{17/45) ND(O.050) ND(.050) ND{.S00)  ND{0.0005) 0.0060 ND{0.0005) 0.0042 ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) 0.0006 ND(0.0005) 00013  ND{0.0005)
Round Four (8/10/35) ND{0.050) ND{0.050) ND{Q.500F ND{0.0008) 0.0010 ND(0.0005) 0.0010 ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{N.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0008) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0C05)
Round Five (Bf22/98) 0.050 ND{O.050) ND{0.500} 0.00080 0.00060 ND(0.0005) 000090 ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(G.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) NO{0.0005) ND{0.0008)
Round Six (10/13/38) 0.140 RND(O.L50) ND{Q.500}
MW-2 Round One (10/5/83) ND{0.050) 0.480 0.7 ND{0.0008) NOD(CG.0005) 0.0010 0.031 ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.040 ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0,046 0.0018
Round Two (8/17/24) ND{O.050) ND(0.050) ND{0.5) ND(Q.0005) ND(0.0008) 04.0017 0,048 0,06013 ND({0.0005) 0.044 ND{0.0005) ND(0.0C05) n.087 0.0063
Round Thres (5/17/25) ND{0.050) ND(0.050) ND(0.500) ND{0.0008) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.013 ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.0044 ND{0.COOH) ND{0.0005) 2,017 ND{0.0005)
Round Four {8/10/85} ND(0.060} ND{0.050) ND(0.500) NO(3.0005) ND{D.0008) ND{0.000S5) 0017 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.0060 ND(D.0005) ND(0.0005) 0.026 0.0020
Round Five (B/22/06) ND{0.050) ND{0.0580) ND(0.500) 0.0012  ND{0.0005) 0.00080 0.026 0.00070 ND{0.0005)} 0,018  ND{0.0008) ND(0.00085) 0.064 0.0023
Round Six {10/13/8€) ND(0.050) ND(0.080) ND{0.500)
MW-3 Found One (10/5/23) ND{D.050) ND({0.050) ND(0.5} ND(0.0005) ND{O.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{Q.QU05) ND({.0005) ND(Q.00058) ND{.0005)
Round Two (6/17/84) ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND{O.5) ND(0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{O.0005) ND{0.0008) NO(D.0008) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0008] ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)
Round Three (5/17/85) ND{D.050) ND{D.0B0) ND(0.500) ND{0.0C05) NO(0.0005) ND{D.0008) ND{0.0006) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(C.CO05) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND({Q.0005)
Round Four {8/10/25) ND{0.080) ND{D.050) ND{0.500) ND(0.0005) NO(0.0005) ND{0.0008) ND(C.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.C005) ND{(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{Q.0005)
Round Five (B/22/86) ND{0.050) ND(0.050} ND{0.500) ND(0.0008} ND{0.0005) ND{0,0005) NDO(©.0005) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(D.00085) NO(D.0006) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0008) ND(U.0005)
Round Six (10/13/98) ND(0.050} ND(0.050) ND(0.500)
MwW-4 12/15/88 ND{0.050) ND(0.050) ND(0.B) ND(0.0005) ND{0.00G5} ND{0.0005) n.ooas 0.0021 ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.0048 ND(D.DUCS5)
Legsend - TEPH: Total Extractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons PFCE: Tetrachloroethene

1,1-DCA: 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-DCE: 1,1-Dichloroethiene
1,2-DCE: 1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1,2,2-PCA: Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1-TCA: 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-TCA: 1.1,2-Trichloroethane
TCE: Trichloroethene

VC: Vinyl Chloride

-~



Table 3 Page T5
Summary of Detected Organics in Groundwater
Oakland General Tire
Detected Analytes {mg/L}
Sampling ‘
Location Date & Event TEPH- TEPH- TEPH- Chloroform 1LLI-DCE  cis trans  1,1,2,2- PCE 11,1~ LI.2 TCE ve
Diesel Kerosene Motor Oil 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCE  1.2-DCE PCA TCA TCA
Basin Bl  6/2/88 - Before Pumping 3700  ND{100) 5200 ND(©.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{D.0COS) ND{(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)
(water) 12/15/98 - After Pumping 0.370 ND{0.050) 0570 ND(0.0005 ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) 0.0017 ND(D.0O08) ND(0.0005)  0.0012 ND{0.0005) ND(.0005) 0,018  ND(0.0005)
Basin B2  9/2/68 - Before Pumping 32 ND{5) 53 ND{0.00O5) ND(0.0005) ND(C.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND}0.000S5)
{waiter) 12/16/98 - Afier Pumping 0830 ND(00S0)  0.850 ND(O.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{.0005) ND(0.0005)  0.004 ND(D.0005)
PitE 12/15/98 - After Pumping ND(.050) ND{OS0) ND(@©5  ND(.0005) ND(.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.000S) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.0005)
{water)

note: Basin B2 8/2/88 water sample had Naphthalene at 0.017 mg/L.

tbl3-gw.gt3



Table 4
Summary of Detected Metals
Groundwater Concenirations
Qakland General Tire
Analytes {mg/L}
Sampling
Location Date & Event Cadmium, Lead Zine
Chromium Nickel

MwW-4 12/16/28, Monitoring Well Sampling ND{.0020) ND{0.0050) ND{D.0050) 0.0087 0.016
Basin B1 12/15/98, After Pumping ND{0.0020) ND{0.0050)  ND{0.0050) 0.0099 0.020
Basin B2 12/15/98, After Pumping ND@©.0020) ND(0.0020)  ND{0.0050) 0.0072 0.017
Pit E 12/15/88, After Pumping ND(0.0020) ND(0.0020)  ND(0.0050) 0.0058 0.018

Page TG
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Jonas & Associates Inc.

December 23, 1998
Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Environrnental Health Care Services

APPENDIX A




CHROMALARB, INC.

Emwironmantal Servicas (SDB} (DOHS 1004}

Movld 3:»%.5'. R.G.

1220 Quany Lane « Pleasanton, Caiifornia 94566-4756 L‘{ 3@@ ( Chain of Custo

§10/484-1919 » Facsimile 510/484- 1006

pate 2 [ §/A%8

dy

PAGE | or

S —

PROJ. MOR =
= o
courany Jonag & Associaktes Inc, 2] : "‘.D 5 —
ADDNESS 2815 Hicchell Drive, Sulte 209 3§' SR g‘_ U“J éﬁ- ?-i.ﬂ‘l % g 3 c‘% g
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 _|B=|<8 gﬁ 2R 55 _ gl X | €] & |§ &
e e T EHER R R N EH A
' ! " i 0
R el il LI N Y FEE E N
, ; E&|ES|ES|3E(25[28 5|55|08(E5[58| N|5F| 3 (2% P g Sf ,
N
ﬂﬁs,'n-gi BIsS] f 6 Luadel | SN\ >< >< >< ?
\Bosin-82 . 2557 a8 [aein X e X X X 7
LA-E PR 80 | X1l XX I T 2 I I
M- . RS wap et . X,__ NN IO S ? >< . X 4
0 D 0 AELIKOUISHED 1. [RELIMGUISHED BY 2. | RELNGUISHED BY a,
mcm: | Teee TOYAL NO. OF CONTAINERS 2% | WAt 1235
m’&f_'rmz“M" R EAl SPACE m::mttm £ l IME) | [SIGNATUNE) (TIME} | ISIBNATUTEE) T
- ol 3
s 3 . .. |eecocoon cononiowcorn e ] a3 ﬁg{:ﬂ T — S — -
CONFORMS TO NECORD
stawpanp | |77 EJM%WM%QLLBQ ORI oA
TAT S.DAY n | 56 OTHEN
, AECENVED BY i. [ necenven sy 2, | RECE(VED BY LABORATO 3
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENS. _ p ‘2 ﬂ o5
wancnig 0 T 7T i | aHAN e B T iRy t&a:;.ﬁoi“’ J". /Z.pm
IPIHTED RAME) MATE) | PPeNTED NAME) foATE) ﬁ%ﬁ‘%@%
2y ’
. COMPANY, COMPANY) pAB) , 0




DEG. <21 93(MON} 16:05  CHROMALAB, INC.
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S

CHROMALAB, INC.

i Enviranmaral Services (S0B)

December 21, 194§
JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.

Atten: Mark Jonas

TEL:510 484 109

Submisgion #: 9812347

Project: CAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Raceived: December 15, 1998
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: MwW-4
Spl#: 221373 Matrix: WATER Extracted:
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#:16519 Analyzed:
REPORTING BLANEK
RESULT LIMIT RESULT
%P% { I
ESE N.D. 50 N.D.
MOTOR OIL N.D. 5Q0 N.D.
KERCSENE N.D. 50 N.D.

!
£
,
aro &u&e
Analyst

Bruce Havlik

P. 020

December 16, 1998
December 18, 1998

BHLANK DILUTION
EPIXE FACTOR

1
1
1

LRI 6T 1o 1220 Quarry Lane « Pigasanton, California 945864758

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925} 484-1098

Federal ID #68-0140157

SOVE C-OTATE QN 1297




DEC. -21° 98{MON) 16:03  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 10%6 P. 0135

e

CHROMALAB, INC.

W——-—
Environmanta) Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submisgion #: 9812247

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Mark Jonas
Project: CARLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SwWed6 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 221373 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16599 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESOLT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCOR

{ ) (ug/L) (ug/L) {%)
ACBISHE 5op 2 5 = T
BENZENE N.D. 5.50 N.D. 86.3 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOFORM N.D. ¢.50 N.D. - 1
N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 2
TETRACHIORIDE N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 93.2 1l
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
Z'Bmm ( N.Do 50 N'Ds - - 1
2 -CHLOROETHYLVINYLE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
mROFORM NtD. 0-50 N-D- -- 1
o N-D- 1-0 N-Dcu - 1
DIBROMO N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ b
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
- N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DIBROMO-3 - CHLOROPROEANE N.D. E.Q N.D. -—- 1
1'2'DIBR°MO N‘Dl 0-50 N-Dc - l
DIBRO] N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
DICHLORCDIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. g.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ¥.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 81.7 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE iCIS} 4.6 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) 2,1 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICELOCROCPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS -1, 3 -DICHLOROFROFENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1l
N.D 0.50 N.D, - 1
2 -HEXANONE N.D. 5 N.D. - 1l
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D, 5.0 N.D. -- 1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. 5 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
STYRENE N.D. g.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 86.7 i
1.,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,2-TRICELORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 4.8 0.50 N.D. 80.8 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - b
VINYL CELORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1

925-933-5362 um 1220 Quarry Lang » Pleasanton, California 94566-4758
(25} 484-1919 « Facsimile (325} 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157

PN O00N08 1T 1703



DEC. -21" 98(MON) 16:03  CHROMALAB, ING. TEL:510 484 10% P. 016

R ——e

CHROMALAB, INC.

S e———

Environmeria) Sorvices (SDB)

. December 18, 1398 Submission #: 9812247

page 2
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Atten: Mark Jonas
Project: QAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 13998 '

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SWe46 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 221373 Matrix: WATER :
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16599 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE PFACTOR
ANALYTE (ﬁg[m (mél’.-) (tﬁgém (%)
TQ X S D. 1. D ~-= 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 0.5Q N.D. - 1
ISOPROPYLEBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
BROMOCHLOROME THANE N.D. 1.9 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -M/J_
Alex Tam ngiZ:: Veronai
Analyst Operations Manager

925-3933-5362« um 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Caifornia 94566-4756
(925) 484-1918 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

VU3 O:NC0ME YT 1



DEC.:21'931MON) 15:39  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 10?9 . _5;908 _
E———
CHROMALAB, INC.
Environnental Services (SOB)
December 18, 1598 Submigsion #: 9812247

JONAS & ASSCOCIATES, INC.
Aften: Mark Jonas

Praject: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998

re; One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 82704 Nov 1990 -

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 221373 Matrix:; WATER Extracted: December 1S, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16488 Analyzed: December 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

N .D. 2. N.D. -— 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. -- 1
N.D. 2.2 N.D. 91.7 1

TLUORENE N.D. 5.4 N.D. - 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. - 1
PYRENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. 8€.7 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. - 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. - 1
BENZO (B) FLUOCRANTHENE N.D, 2.2 N.D. -- 1
BENZQ {K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. - 1
BENZQO (A) PYRENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. -~ 1
INDENOQ (1, 2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZG (A, H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.2 N.D. -- bl
BENZQ ERYLENE N.D. 2.2 N.D -- 1

Miéhg'-i.:e_a ZJ A 319 o

Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

- ~-5362 e
925-933 = e 122¢ Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Calfornia 94666-4756 196 SR IR 156

(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



DEC. -23' 98(WED) 16:27  CHROMALAB, I[NC. TEL:S10 484 10%
E——
CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmentat Services (SDB)
December 23, 1998 Submission #: 9812360

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

P. 001

Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998
re: One gample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1859
Client Sample ID: MW-4
Spl#: 222582 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 23, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16662 Analyzed: December 23, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK. DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
{(mgq/L) (§g£L1 5ﬁgénz (%)
N.D. .0020 D 85.6 1
N.D. 0.0050 N.D, 85.6 1
N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 85.4 1
0.00&7 0.00S0 N.D. 85.2 1
g.016 0.01 N.D. 85.2 1

ichael Verona
Operations Manager

§25-933-5362 %« um

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 » Facsimilg (925) 484-1096
Federal I #68-0140157

M210 Q-0CTH0S JOKK 15:54



DEC. -21' 98(MON) 16:04 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 .
——
CHROMALAB INC.
Environmenial Servicss (SO8)
December 21, 1998 Submiggicn #: 9812247

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INGC.
Atten: Mark Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B1

Spl#: 221370 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 16, 1998

Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#:16519 Analyzed: December 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

BYReRT (ug/L (%)
ik 3 50 TZ2.0
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Dzeael Range and daes not match
our Diegel Standard.

MOTOR QIL 370 500 N.D. -~
KEROSENE N.D. 50

Bruce Hawvli
Analyst

1

2 g

sansEg &t 1220 Quary Lane « Fleasanton, California $4566-4758
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #88-0140157

AME 2UCI08 Ove 1302



DEC. <21 98{MON) 16:32  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:SIE]_KlﬁlU% P. 001

h—

CHROMALAB, INC.

I s —
Environmenzal Servicas (508)

December 18, 1598 Submission #: 9812247

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Mark Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998
re: Cne gample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW§46 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BASIR-Bl

Spl#: 221370 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16599 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR

% (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (%) :
A NE NoD. 50 Nth - - l
BENZENE : N.D. 0.50 N.D. 86.3 1
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE N.D. 0.50° N.D. -- 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.5%0 N.D. -~ 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE N.D, g.50 N.D. -- 1
 CHLOROEENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 93.2 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -~ 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
2=-CELORCETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.5%0 N.D, -- 1l
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOQCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1l
1, 2-DICHLCRORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,3-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.54Q N.D. - 1
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DIBROMQO-3 -CHLOROPROEBANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DICHLORODIFLUQOROMETHANE N.D. g.50 N.D. -- i
1, 1-DICHT.ORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D, - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. 81.7 1
1l,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS) 1.7 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1, 2~-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,3-DICTHLOROPROPENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
- 2 -HEXANONE N.D. S0 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - i
4 -METHYL -2 - PENTANONE (MIBK) N.D. S0 N.D. -- 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D, - 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.5¢ N.D. _—- 1
TETRACELOROETHENE 1.2 Q.50 N.D. -- 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. B§.7 1
1,1,1l-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1l,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.59Q N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 18 0.50 N.D. a0.8 1
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
VIN?L ACETATE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - 1
925-933-5362 & um

- 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Caffiornia 945664756 U

(925} 484-1819 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federat ID #88-0140157



DEC. -21' 98 (MON) 16:00  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P UIHI _
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (S08)

December 18, 1998 Submissicn #: 9812247
page 2
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Mark Jonas

Project: OARKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#.: GT-213

Received: December 15, 1938
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method 8250A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B1

Spl#: 221370 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16599 ‘Analyzed: December 17, 1598
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANAL L) {(ug/L) (%)
iyt feph ol Qe o) e
TRICHLOROTRIFLUQROETHANE 'N,D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. c.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMOCHLCROMETHANE N.D. 1.9 N.D. 1
TRICHLOROCFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N D, / W 1
Alex Tam 1chael Verona
Analyst Operationg Manager

925-933-5362 c an 1220 Quarry | . P ton, California 94566-4756
(925) 482-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #58-0140157

WU C-OCMUE TT 1729



DEC. -21' 98 (MON) 13:57  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P.QPS_

-

S

CHROMALAB, INC.

(P e
Envirormoental Servicas (SD8)

December 18, 1998 Submisgion #: 9812247
JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.

Atten: Mark Jonas

Project: QARLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Metrhod: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: BASIN-Bl

Spl#: 221370 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 15, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1558 Run#: 16488 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ug/L L /L (%)
KES‘L—%ELL, ) .0 _{MN.ID. -- 1
A N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 91.7 1
FLUCRENE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D -- 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D -- 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D -- 1
PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D 86.7 1
BENZO {A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
BENZC (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZ(Q (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
INDENO (1,2, 3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZOQ (A, H) ANTHRACENF N.D. 2.0 N.D -- 1
j N.D. 2.0 N.D - 1

= Pl =

)
/
J

; Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-933-5362x mm 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94586-4756 S1G3 0.0C0606 WSS 15:22

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



DEC. <23 983 (WED) 16:28  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 109

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envimnmaental Sarvices (308)

December 23, 1998
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAXLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 18, 1998 '

Te: One sample for Migcellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/60104 Nov 1980

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B1

Submission #: 95812360

Spl#: 222579 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 23, 1998
Sampled: December 1S5, 15%8 Run#: 16662 Analyzed: December 23, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESTLT LIMIT RESBULT SPTKE FACTOR
{mg/L) {(mq/L L) (%)
N.D. 0. 0 N.D. 85,6 1
N.D. 0.005%0 N.D. 85.6 1
N.D. Q.0050 N.D. 8S.4 1
Q.0099 0.0050 N.D. 85.2 1
0.020 0.01 N.D B5.2 1l

Verocna

Operations Manager

325-933-3362« @@ 4520 Quanry Lane  Pleasanton, Calformia 34566-4756

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
: Federal I #68-0140157

MO0 O-RCOACE JOHN 1554



DEC. -21' 98 (MON) 16:04  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096

CHROMALAB, INC.

Enwironmental Services (SDB)

P. 018

December 21, 1998 Submission #: 9812247

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

-

Atten: Mark Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: Dacember 185, 1998

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B2

Spl#: 221371 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 16, 1998
Sampled: December 1S5, 1998 Run#:16519 Analyzed: December 18, 1995
REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXKE FACTCR

%&m {ugq/L) I§g/1'.l (ggém {%)
DIESEL 930 0 N.D. 72.40 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the lace Diesel Range and does not mateh
our Diesel Standard.

MOTOR OQIL 850 500 N.D. -- 1
KERCSENE N.D. 5¢ N.D. - 1

/, %ﬂ |
Ca yn/ House
yst

RHBEM & 1Y 1220 Quarry Lane - Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

FOTE Q.0ctab Che (212



DEC:-}I'QS(MON) 16:00  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 10%% P.oll
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmentst Services (S08)

December 18, 1598 Submigsion #: 9812247

JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.
Atcen: Mark Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW346 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B2

Spl#: 221371 Macrix: WATER

Sampied: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16599 Apalyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ug/L) (uq/L) {u (%)

ACETONE N5 20 R = ;
BENZENE N.D. g.50 N.D. 86.3 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50Q N.D. -- 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1l
BEROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -— 1
CARBON TETRACHLCRIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. $3.2 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
2-BUTANONE (MEK) N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. 0.50 - N.D, -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.9 N.D, -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBEHZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
; 4-DICHLOROCBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMO-3 -CHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE ¥.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
DIBROMOMETHANE N.D. .50 N.D, ~- 1
DICHLORQDIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE ' N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1
1, Z2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 81.7 1
1 2-DICELOROETHENE {(CIS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
. 2-DICHLORCETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1 2 DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
CIS- -1, DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPRQPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
ETHYLBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-HEXANCONE N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D, 5.0 N.D, -- 1
4 -METHYIL,-2-PENTANONE (MIBEK) N.D. 50 N.D. - 1
NAPHTHALENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -~ 1
STYRENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. g0.50 N.D. -~ 1
TETRACELOROETHENE N.D. 0.%50 N.D. - 1
TOLUENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. 86.7 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE 4.0 0.50 N.D. 80.8 1l
1,1,1,2-TETRACELOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
VINYL ACETATE N.D. 5.Q N.D. -- 1
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

925-933-5362« am 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 945668-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

FISD O:0CDG 1T 17:03



DEC. “21' 98(MON) 16:01  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:310 484 1096 P. 012

E—

CHROMALAB, INC.

I ———————— .
Environmentsl Servicas (SDB)

December 18, 1958 Submigsion #: 9812247
page 2
JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.
Atten: Mark Jonas
Project: QAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analygis, continued.
Method: SwW846 Method 82604 Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B2

Spl#: 221371 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 165398 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
RBPORTING BLANX BLANX DILUTICON
RESULT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (%)
-He iﬁ% Nob. = T
TRICI-ILOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.54Q N.D. - 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- 1
ISOPROPYLEENZENE N.D. e.50 N.D - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1
BROMOCHILOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N- D. 1
Alex Tam Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-933-5362« um 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Calilornia 94586-4756
(925} 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

TS oco4pk 1T 17403
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CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmentsl Services (S08)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812247
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Atten: Mark Jomas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received:; December 15, 1998

re: One sample for Pelynuclear Arcmatic Hydrocarbong (PAHS) analys:is.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Cljient Sample ID: BASIN-B2
Spl#: 221371 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 15, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16488 Analyzed; December 13, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
%

£ e,
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91.7
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86.7
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DULUDOUDUBY YD YD

BENZO {A) ANTHRACENE
CHRYSENE

BENZQ (B) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K} FLUCRANTHENE
BENZO (R) PYRENE

INDENQ (1, 2,3-CD) PYRENE
DIBEN20O (A, H) ANTHRACENE
BENZO { ERYLENE
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Michael Lee Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
925- -5362
5-933-5 "o 1220 Quany Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 S108 QooCOeRS MALEE 16:0%

(825) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal iD #88-0140157




DEC. :ZS'QBIWED) 16:28  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:310 ﬂﬂd‘ 1096 . P. 003

[ S

CHROMALAB, INC.

I
Environmental Services (SOB)

December 23, 1998 Submission #: 9812380
JONAS & ASSOCIATES + INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 19598

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/30504/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: BASIN-B2

Spl#: 222580 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 23, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16662 Analyzed: December 23, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
%m_ (ma/n})  (mg/L} _ (=;g/L) (%)

IUM N.D. ¢.00290 N.D. 85.6 1
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.Q0050 N.D. 85.8 1
LEAD N.D. 0.005%0 N.D. 85.4 1l

0.0072 0.0050 N.D, BS.2 1
0.017 0.030 N.D 85.2 1
Iqhael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
25- -53
925-933-3362x mm 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Caiffornia 94566-4756 O

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



DEC.-21° 98(MON) 16:05  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 N

CHROMALAB, INC.

P S ———
Environmental Services (SDH)

P. 019

_-—__

December 21, 1998 Submission #: 9812247
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Atten: Mark Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1398 '
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID: PIT-E
Spl#: 221372 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 16, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1398 Run#:16519 Analyzed: December 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANX DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
A?EQXIE_; ( u ug/L (%)
DIESEL .D. 50 N.D. 72.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D, 500 N.D, -- i
KEROSENE N.D. 5Q N.D. -- 1

lh Foeee

Analyst

Brice Havlik

Analyst

PEFIISINE CC i3t

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925} 484-1096 16 S.O0M08 G 1333
Federal |D #68-0140157



DEC. -21' 98(MON) 16:01 CHROMALAB, INC.

e

CHROMALAB, INC.

I ———— .
Environmental Secvices (SDB)

December 18, 1998
JONAS & ASSOCIATES,
Atten: Mark Jonas
Project: QAKLAND GENERAL TIRE
Received: December 15, 19598
re: One sample for Volat

INC.

Method: SW846 Method 82604 Sep

Client Sample ID: PIT-E
Spl#: 221372
Sampled: December 15, 1998

ile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
t 1954

Matrix:

Run#:

RESULT

TEL:510 484 1096

Submission #: 9812247

Project#:

WATER
16599

LIMIT

GT-213

RESULT

Analyzed: December 17,
REPORTING BLANK

P.O13

15%98

BLANK DILUTION

SPIRE
(%)

FACTOR

ReETohE-

BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE

CARBON TETRACHIORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE

2-BUTANONE (MEK)
2~-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM

CHILOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3—DICHLOROBENZENE
4 -DICHLOROBENZENE

1 2-DIBROMC-3 -CHLOROPROPANE
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE
DIBROMCOMETHANE
DICHLORQODIFLUORCMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
, L-DICHLOROETHENE
+ 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
«2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
¢ 2=-DICHLOROPROBANE
IS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
THYLB

~HEXANONE

METHYLENE CHLORIDE

4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE

STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORCETHENE

TOLUENE
1.1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1.1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE
TRICHL ORCETHENE
L.1,1,2-TETRACHLCROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE
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925-933-5362 & wm

Federa! ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Cafifornia $4566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1098

VOET Cgopas YT 1703



DEC.-il' 98(MON} 16:02 CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P.014

CHROMALARB, INC.

Envirgnmental Sonvices (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submisgion #: 9812247
page 2
JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.
Atten: Mark Jonas _
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998 e
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SWE46 Method S260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: PIT-E

Spl#: 221372 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16599 Analyzed: December 17, 1998

REPORTING BLANK  BLANX DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SFIKE FACTOR

ananx:§ T (ﬁgsn] (ug /L) {ggéh} (%)

TOTAL ] ) D, 1.9 -D. -- 1

TRICHLOROCTRIFLUORCETHANE N.D. 0.50Q N.D. - 1

CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1

ISOPROPYLEBENZENE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. - 1

BROMOBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - -1

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. ¢.50 N.D. -M

Alex Tam Michael Verona

Analyst Operatiocns Manager

325-833-5362« w1220 Quany Lane - Pleasanton, Calfornia 94566-4756 v Gocomee 17 1740

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (825) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




DEC. -21" 98(MON) 15:58  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P07

[ N —

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envimnmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 . Submission #: 9812347
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Atten: Mark Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 82704 Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: PIT-B

Spl#: 221372 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 15, 1998
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run#: 16488 Analyzed: December 18, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
YTE { L u {%)
N.D. . N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - i
ACENAPHTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 851.7 1
FLUCORENE N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
PHENANTHRENE N.D 2.0 N.D. - 1
ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
DYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. 8.7 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO {K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZQ (A) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. .- 1
INDENO (1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
DIBENZO H) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BEN 1) PERYLENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
-~ - :
- . TS
C o éw 1 /e,
Michael Lee Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
25-333-3362 = um 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4758 5108 G0N0 weast R 18:08

{925) 484-1913 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #88-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervironmenta! Services {S08)

December 23, 1938 : Submission #: 9812360
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten; Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: December 15, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA JOIOA/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: PIT-R

Spl#: 222581 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 23, 1598
Sampled: December 15, 1998 Run¥: 16662 Analyzed: December 23, 1994
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
) RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR
A!&&!%% : {mag /L) 4 {mg/L) (%]
CADMI N.D. Q. 0 N.D. 85.6 i
CHROMIUM N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 85.6 1
LEAD N.D. 0.0050Q N.D. 85.4 1
NICKEL 0.0058 0.0050 N.D. 85.2 1l
ZINC g¢.018 0.010 N.D. 85.2 1
Shafi Barekzai ichael Vercna
Analyst Operations Manager

925-333-5362 % um 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanion, California 94566-4756 o 4500 2o 1555

(925} 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal |D #68-0140157



Jonas & Associates Inc.

Decernber 23, 1998
Ms. Madhulla Logan
Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

APPENDIX B
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB) (DOHS 1094)
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

Analyst

Car Zouse —
Analvyst

A \ N,

Bruce Havlik

—, ] Environmental Servicas (SDB)
December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten:; Romena Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Recelived: November 20, 1998
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M
Client Sample ID:; C2-0X1-NW7.0°' N _
Spl#: 217604 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 24, 1998
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#:16200 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
REPORTING . BLANK BLANK DILUTION
) B RESULT LIMIT - RESULT ‘SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kg) (mg/Eg) (mg/Rq) (%)
DIEBSEL 21 1.0 N.D. 83.9 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match
cour Diesel Standard. .
MOTOR OTII- 96 50 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1

Ve

rp——— 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 -
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

. Federal ID #68-0140157 . . ..

5016 B-OC0405 CMH 15:0%



“CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——— .
e Environmental Services (SDB)

1Y |
becember 2, 1998 Submission #: 9811383
JCNAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Rbmena Jonas

_Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
. Received: November 20, 1998

- re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals ana1y51s
-Method: EPA 3(010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1930

Client Sample ID: C2-0X1-NW7.0'

Spl#: 217604 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 30, 1998
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#f: 16229 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
- . REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
e : ' ' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mar /Req) (mg/Kq) !mg[Kg) (%)
CADMIUM 0.77 0.50 N. 105 1
CHROMIUM 10 1.0 N,D 106 1
LEAD : 22 - 1.0 N.D 108 1
- NICKEL 14 1.0 N.D 107 1
" ZINC _ ' 45 1.0 N.D 105 1
Christop ArTid h gel Verona
Analyst = . Operations Manager

925-933-5362& um

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MD10 0:000405 AGHRIS 06:43
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 _
' Federal ID #68-0140157--- ——---




- CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 19958

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: C2-0X1-SE7.0°"

Spl#: 217605 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 24, 1998
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#:16200 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANRK DILUTION
. RESULT LIMIT - RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kqg) (%)
DIESEL . 2.6 1.0 N.D.

832.9 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match -
our Diesel Standard.

MOTOR OIL N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
Caro Zﬁ&% _ Bruce Havl ikJ
Analygt Analyst
0259335382 60 12101 : 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096 - SUISTHOCIANS A 1601

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

-;;;. e T _ Environmental Services {SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submisgion #: 9811383

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1598
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

- Client Sample ID: C2-0X1-SE7.0'
) Spl#: 217605 Matrix: SOIL _ _ - . o
Sampled: November 18, 19598 Run#: 16245 Analyzed: November 25, 1998

_ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
o RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg) {%)
- ACETONE
' RENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
- CHLOROBENZENE
- CHLOROETHANE
2 -BUTANONE (MEK)
. 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
© CHLOROMETHANE -
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLORQOBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DIBROMO- 3 -CHLOROPROPANE
~ 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE
. DIBROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLORQETHANE
1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CI1S8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2 -HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4 -METHYL-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
VINYL: ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE
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925-933-5362 « um 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
' . (925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
F_ederal D _#68-014_01 57

V053 (:OC0A05 YT 165:28
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

P ——
Environmental Services (SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383
page 2
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998
- re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.
Method: SW846 Method B260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: C2-0X1-SE7.0!

- Spl#: 217605 . Matrix: SOIL . L _

Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16245 Analyzed: November 25, 1958
REPORTING BLANK BLANRK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Kqg} (ug/Kq) (%)

TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 10 N.D. . - 1
. TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D.. } - 1
CAREBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -— 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1

D%amV\ Michael Verona

Analyst Operations Manager

925-933-5362 & um 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157
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- CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmantal Sarvices (SDB) N

December 2, 1998 ' Submission #: 9811383
 JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: C2-0X1-SE7.0°

Spl#: 217605 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 30, 1998
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16229 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
o REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
L e RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Rq) (ma/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)

CADMIUM 0.63 0.50 N.D. 105 1
CHROMIUM 17 1.0 N.D. 106 1
LEAD 14 1.0 N.D. 108 1
NICKEL 18 1.0 N.D 107 1
2INC 40 1.0 N.D 105 1
Christ e ndt chael Verona

Analyst . Operations Manager

g 92 5-933-5362w o 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MOI0 01200405 ACHRIS 048

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
... Federal ID #88-0140157
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"CHROMALAB, INC.

- Environmental Services (SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998 : .

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: E-OX1-NE7.5°

Spl#: 217603 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 24, 1998
Sampled: November 1%, 1998 Run#:16200 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' _ 8 RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (mg /Kq) (%)
DIESEL 3.2 1.0 ‘N.D. 83.9 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel
Standard. _
MOTOR OIL N.D. 50 N.D. -- 1
KEROSENE N.D. 1.0 ‘N.D. -- 1
Caro ouse . Bruce Havli
Ana £t Analyst
9259335362 6C 1201 - 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

5015 (:0C0405 CMH 15:01

(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
' + Federal ID #68-0140157
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I Environmental Services (SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383

JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998
: - re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: E-OX1-NE7.5'
Spl#: 217603 . Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16245 Analyzed: November 25,

1998

- REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE

FACTOR

ANALYTE {(ug/Kg) {ug/Kqg) (ugLﬂg) (%)
ACETONE 50 ‘ -
- BENZENE A 5.0 N D. © 96.4
" BROMODICHLOROMETHANE -
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
~ 2-BUTANONE (MEK)
" 2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
- CHLOROMETHANE :
_ DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1’ 2-DIBROMO- 3 - CHLOROPROPANE
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE
DIBROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2 -HEXANONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4 -METHYL.-2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1;1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE
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925-933-5362 & um 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
: {925) 484-1919 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096
. . Feder_al ID #68-01401 57
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‘CHROMALAB, INC.

f-'__
Environmental Services (SDB}

December 1, 1998 Submissgion #: 9811383

page 2
JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: QOAKLAND GENERAL TIRE ' Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998

re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, continued.

Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: E-0X1-NE7.5°

~Spl#: 217603 - Matrix: SOIL : oo S
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16245 Analyzed: November 25, 1998
' . REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE : (ug/Rg) . (ug/Kq) {(ug/Eg) (%)
... TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 10 N.D. -- - 1
+ TRICHLOROTRIFLUGQGROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D, -- L 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D 5.0 N.D. -—- 1
BROMOBENZENE _ ‘N.D 5.0 N.D. - 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D 20 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUQOROMETHANE N.D 5.0 N.D. -- 1
Alex Tam Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
925-933-5362 & 1m 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
... Federal ID #68-0140157 ’

V053 0:0C0406 YT 1528
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“CHROMALAB, INC.

R ——— )
Environmental Services (SDB}

December 2,

JONAS & ASSOCIATES,

1958

INC.

Submission #: 9811383

Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: QAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998
re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/30503/6010A Nov 1990
Client Sample ID: E-OX1-NE7.5'! :
Spl#: 217603 ' Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 30, 1988
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16229 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
. REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
S - i RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
CADMIUM 0.58 0.50 N.D. 105 1
CHROMITUM 29 1.0 N.D. 106 1
LEAD 120 1.0 N.D. 108 1
NICKEL 35 1.0 N.D 107 1
65 1.0 N.D 105 1

ZINC

ChristopM |

Analyst

\Nlﬂﬁi%f;;:;na

'Operations Manager

925-533-53625c1m1

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925} 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

MO10 0:000405 ACHRIS DG:48
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‘CHROMALARB, INC.

#""_—
Environmental Services (SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383y

JONAS & ASSQCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas
Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8260A Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: E-OX1-SW7.5° :
Spl#: 217602 Matrix:; SOIL SO S
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16245 Analyzed: November 25, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION.

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kq) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rg) (%)
ACETONE .D. .D. --
BENZENE ' 96.4
BROMODICHLORCMETHANE --
BROMOFORM
BROMCMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLORCBENZENE
CHLOROCETHANE
2-BUTANONE (MEK)
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLORCMETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 2-DIBROMO- 3 -CHLOROPROPANE
1, 2-DIBROMOETHANE
DIBROMOMETHANE
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS)
1, 2-DICHLORQETHENE (TRANS)
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE
ETHYLBENZENE
2 -HEXANCONE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
4-METHYL- 2-PENTANONE (MIBK)
NAPHTHALENE
STYRENE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,1, 3, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
VINYL ACETATE
VINYL CHLORIDE
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925-933-5362 x nm 1220 Quarty Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 U535 0060405 V1 18:28
{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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‘CHROMALARB, INC.

r—— .
Environmental Services (SDB)

December 1, 1998 Submission #: 9811383
page 2
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213

Received: November 20, 1998
re: One sample for Volatile Organics by GC/MS analysis, contlnued
Method: SW846 Method 82603 Sept 1994

Client Sample ID: E-OX1-SW7.5!

.. Spl#: 217602 Matrix: SOIL ‘ o
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16245 Analyzed: November 25, 1998
' REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

) RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kqg) (ug/Rg) (%)
TOTAL XYLENES N.D. 10 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1
CARBON DISULFIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1
ISOPROPYLBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D - 1
BROMOBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D -- 1
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D -= 1
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - 1
Alex Tam : ' - Michael Vercona
Analyst Operations Manager
925-333-5362 & 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 o5 OO 7 1528

(925) 484-1819 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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December 2, 19598 Submission #: 9811383
JONAS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Atten: Romena Jonas

Project: OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE Project#: GT-213
Received: November 20, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: E-OX1-SW7.5!

Spl#: 217602 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 30, 1998
Sampled: November 19, 1998 Run#: 16228 Analyzed: December 1, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
. - ' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mq/Kqg) (mg /Xq} (mg/EKqg) (%)
CADMIUM , 0.87 0.50 N.D. 105 1
CHROMIUM . 16 1.0 N.D. 106 1
LEAD 71 1.0 N.D. 1086 1
NICKEL 23 1.0 N.D. 107 1l
ZINC 120 1.0 N.D. 105 1
Christo T Arndt _ chael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-933-5362a wum 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 T

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
~ Federal ID #68-0140157




